

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA**
DIVISION ONE

ARIZONA PUBLIC INTEGRITY ALLIANCE,
an Arizona non-profit corporation; **TYLER MONTAGUE,** an individual

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity as Maricopa County Recorder;
FRAN McCARROL, in her official capacity as Clerk of the Maricopa County
Board of Supervisors; **CLINT HICKMAN, JACK SELLERS, STEVE
CHUCRI, BILL GATES AND STEVE GALLARDO,** in their official
capacities as members of the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors;
MARICOPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Arizona,

Defendants and Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF MARICOPA COUNTY COUNTY
(LC2020-000252-001)
HONORABLE JAMES D. SMITH, JUDGE

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
EXPEDITED REVIEW REQUESTED**

KOLODIN LAW GROUP PLLC
ALEXANDER KOLODIN (STATE BAR No. 030826)
CHRIS FORD (STATE BAR No. 029437)
CHRISTOPHER VISCOVIC (STATE BAR No. 035860)
3443 CENTRAL AVENUE, SUITE 1009
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85012
TEL. (602) 740-2985 • FAX: (602) 801-2539

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS
ARIZONA PUBLIC INTEGRITY ALLIANCE;
TYLER MONTEGUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Request for expedited briefing and review	4
Statement of the Case	5
Statement of the Facts and Procedural History	6
Statement of the Issue	13
Argument	13
I. The Standard of Review	13
II. The trial court erred in finding that appellants did not meet the four-factor test for an injunction	15
A. The County offers no legal support for its use of the New Instruction and, therefore, the trial court correctly concluded that Appellants are likely to succeed on the merits	15
B. The trial court’s finding that plaintiffs did not show irreparable harm appears to disregard the statutory requirements with which the County must comply	18
1. Because the County’s New Instruction clearly violates the law, the Court need consider neither irreparable harm or balance of hardships	18
2. The County’s inclusion of the New Instruction in early-ballot packets irreparably harms PEVL voters like Plaintiff Montague by forever depriving them of the opportunity to vote in an election in which votes are lawfully and properly counted	19
C. The trial court erred in ruling that the balance of hardships tips in the County’s favor	23
1. The County created its own “hardship” by not correcting the New Instruction when it first was put on Notice of its illegality and by relying on only one vendor	23
2. If any party should be barred for laches, it should be the County	26
D. Public policy favors the lawful conduct of elections	30
III. The Court should deny any challenge to Appellants’ standing	32
Notice of Request for Attorney Fees under Rule 21(a)	34
Conclusion	35
Certificate of Compliance	36
Certificate of Service	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chavez v. Brewer</i> , 222 Ariz. 309 (App. 2009).....	1, 20
<i>Harris v. Purcell</i> , 293 Ariz. 409 (1998).....	4, 26
<i>AES Fed. Credit Union v. Yuma Finding, Inc.</i> , 237 Ariz. 105 (App. 2015)	6
<i>Apache Produce Imports, LLC v. Malena Produce, Inc.</i> , 247 Ariz. 160 (App. 2019)	13, 14
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 167 Ariz. 58 (App. 1990).....	13, 24
<i>TP Racing, L.L.L.P. v. Simms</i> , 232 Ariz. 489 (App. 2013).....	14
<i>Boruch v. State ex rel. Halikowski</i> , 242 Ariz. 611 (App. 2017).....	14,16
<i>IB Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Rancho Del Mar Apartments Ltd. P’ship</i> , 228 Ariz. 61 (App. 2011)	14
<i>Arizonans for Second Chances, Rehabilitation and Public Safety v. Hobbs</i> , CV-20-0098-SA, --- P.3d ---, 2020 WL 5265545 (Ariz. Sept. 4, 2020)	15, 23, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Crane Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 63 ARiz. 425 (1945).....	16
<i>Burton v. Celetano</i> , 134 Ariz. 594 (App. 1982).....	18
<i>Current-Jacks Fork Canoe Rental Ass’n v. Clark</i> , 603 F.Supp. 421, 427 (E.D. Mo. 1985)	19
<i>Searles v. Strauch</i> , 149 Ariz. 52 (App. 1985)	20, 22
<i>Ortega-Malendres v. Arpaio</i> , 836 F.Supp.2d 959 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	20
<i>Kellogg Co. v. Mattox</i> , 763 F.Supp. 1369 (N.D. Tex. 1991)	24
<i>Ariz. Assoc. of Providers for Persons With Disabilities v. State</i> , 223 Ariz. 6 (App. 2009)	24
<i>Prutch v. Town of Quartzsite</i> , 231 Ariz. 431 (App. 2013).....	26
<i>League of Ariz. Cities & Towns v. Martin</i> , 219 Ariz. 556 (2009).....	26
<i>McComb v. Superior Court In & For County of Maricopa</i> , 189 Ariz. 518 (App. 1997)	27
<i>Mathieu v. Mahoney</i> , 174 Ariz. 456 (1993)	27
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	29
<i>Wang Elec., Inc. v. Smoke Tree Resort, LLC</i> , 230 Ariz. 314 (App. 2012)	29

<i>Decker v. Hendricks</i> , 97 Ariz. 36 (1964)	30
<i>Rios v. Symington</i> , 172 Ariz. 3 (1992)	33
Plaintiffs' Notice of Appeal	275

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-1201(A)(5)(b).....	5
A.R.S. § 16-444(A)	7, 15, 17, 21, 22, 32
A.R.S. § 16-446(A)	7, 15
A.R.S. § 16-446(B)	8, 15, 17, 21, 22, 32
A.R.S. § 16-452(A)-(C)	6, 7
A.R.S. § 16-646.....	1
A.R.S. § 16-502.....	11
A.R.S. § 16-502(A)	16, 17
A.R.S. § 16-503.....	4
A.R.S. § 16-513.....	12
A.R.S. § 16-545.....	4
A.R.S. § 16-610.....	8
A.R.S. § 16-621.....	8
A.R.S. § 16-621(B)	32
52 U.S.C. § 20301	4

Other Authorities

Ariz Const. art II, ¶ 21.....	1
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 9(a).....	5
Ariz. R. Evid. 201	29
Elections Procedure Manual	Passim
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 939 cmt. b (1977).....	27
11 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Proc.</i> ¶ 2948	19
